systems analyses. Global Environ. Chang. 16(3): 253–267. doi:10.1016/j.gloenvcha.
2006.04.002.

Folke, C., Carpenter, S., Walker, B., Scheffer, M., Elmqvist, T., Gunderson, L., and
Holling, C.S. 2004. Regime shifts, resilience, and biodiversity in ecosystem
management. Annu. Rev. Ecol. Evol. Syst. 35: 557–581. doi:10.1146/annurev.
ecolsys.35.021103.105711.

Griess, V.C., and Knoke, T. 2011. Growth performance, windthrow, and insects:
meta-analyses of parameters influencing performance of mixed-species
stands in boreal and northern temperate biomes. Can. J. For. Res. 41(6):
1141–1159. doi:10.1139/x11-042.

Hagerman, S.H., Dowlatabadi, H., and Satterfield, T. 2010. Observations on driv-

Table 4. Harvest rate after beetle impact (millions of cubic metres per year (Mm3·year−1)) and annual net present value sensitivity to Douglas-fir
productivity ± 20%, 3% discount rate, in constant millions of 2005 dollars for business-as-usual (BAU) and early pine cut, mixed planting, and
increased natural regeneration (EMR) strategies.

BAU EMR

Douglas-fir
productivity

Harvest
(Mm3·year−1)

% from
base

Net present value
(millions of dollars)

% from
base

Harvest
(Mm3· year−1)

% from
base

Net present value
(millions of dollars)

% from
base

−20% 1.22 −10 538 −6.3 1.35 −6.9 575 −5.9
Base 1.36 n/a 574 n/a 1.45 n/a 611 n/a
+20% 1.5 +11 610 6.3 1.55 +7.4 644 5.4

1204 Can. J. For. Res. Vol. 44, 2014

Published by NRC Research Press

C
an

. J
. F

or
. R

es
. D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 c

dn
sc

ie
nc

ep
ub

.c
om

 b
y

14
2.

13
4.

92
.5

0
on

 0
4/

03
/2

5

ers and dynamics of environmental policy change: insights from 150 years of
forest management in British Columbia. Ecol. and Soc. 15(1): 2.

Haughian, S.R., Burton, P.J., Taylor, S.W., and Curry, C. 2012. Expected effects of
climate change on forest disturbance regimes in British Columbia. B.C.
J. Ecosyst. Manage. 13(1): 1–24.

Hawkins, C.B.D., Steele, T.W., and Letchford, T. 2006. The economics of site
preparation and the impacts of current forest policy: evidence from central
British Columbia. Can. J. For. Res. 36(2): 482–494. doi:10.1139/x05-262.

Hildebrandt, P., and Knoke, T. 2011. Investment decisions under uncertainty —
a methodological review on forest science studies. Forest Policy Econ. 13(1):
1–15. doi:10.1016/j.forpol.2010.09.001.

Howlett, M. 2009. A profile of BC provincial policy analysts: troubleshooters or
planners? Can. Polit. Sci. Rev. 3(3): 55–68.

Ives, A.R., and Carpenter, S.R. 2007. Stability and diversity of ecosystems. Sci-
ence, 317(5834): 58–62. doi:10.1126/science.1133258.

Kurz, W.A., Dymond, C.C., Stinson, G., Rampley, G.J., Neilson, E.T., Carroll, A.L.,
Ebata, T., and Safranyik, L. 2008. Mountain pine beetle and forest carbon feed-
back to climate change. Nature, 452(24): 987–990. doi:10.1038/nature06777.

Liang, J., Buongiorno, J., Monserud, R.A., Kruger, E.L., and Zhou, M. 2007. Effects
of diversity of tree species and size on forest basal area growth, recruitment,
and mortality. For. Ecol. Manage. 243(1): 116–127. doi:10.1016/j.foreco.2007.02.